
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Planning 
 

Date:  Tuesday, 21 July 2020 

Time:  9.00 am 

Venue:  This a virtual meeting and therefore there is no physical location for 
this meeting. 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Order of Agenda  

 The Planning Committee operates as a single committee meeting but 
is organised with a three part agenda and will be considered in the 
following order:  
 

 Part One  
 Major Planning Applications  

Start time: 9am 
 

 Part Two 
Minor/Other Planning Applications 
Start time: At conclusion of Part One 
 

 Part Three  
General and Enforcement Items 
Start time: At conclusion of Part Two  
 

There will be a thirty minute lunch break before part two of the agenda 
is considered.  With a possible short break between agenda item two 
and three which will be subject to the Chair’s discretion.  
 
If the meeting should last to 6.00pm, the Committee will vote as to 
whether or not the meeting will be adjourned.  

2    Apologies  

3    Declarations of Interest  

4    Minutes (Pages 7 - 12) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

Part 1: Major Planning Applications 

5    19/1651/FUL - New South Court, Emmanuel 
College, St Andrews Street (Pages 13 - 70) 

6    19/1756/FUL - The Meadows Community Centre, 1 
St Catharines Road 

(Pages 71 - 
128) 

7    19/1757/FUL - Buchan Street Neighbourhood 
Centre, 6 Buchan Street 

(Pages 129 - 
172) 

8    19/1500/S73 - Cambridge Retail Park, Newmarket 
Road 

(Pages 173 - 
182) 

Part 2: Minor/Other Planning Applications 

9    19/1141/FUL - 1 Fitzwilliam Road (Pages 183 - 
214) 

10    19/1257/FUL - 16 Moore Close (Pages 215 - 
236) 

11    19/0981/FUL - 156-160 Former Hamilton Lodge 
Hotel, Chesterton Road 

(Pages 237 - 
246) 

Part 3: General and Enforcement Items 

12    20/1065/TTPO - 3 Howes Place (Pages 247 - 
254) 

13    20/1276/TTPO - 2 Howes Place (Pages 255 - 
262) 

 



 

 
iii 

 
 
 

Planning Members: Smart (Chair), B
[...]
ple Occupation 
 
Class D1:           Non-Residential Institutions 
Class D2:             Assembly and Leisure 
Sui Generis:  A use on its own, for which any change of use will require   

planning permission  



 

 
vi 

 



Planning Plan/1 Thursday, 4 June 2020 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING        4 June 2020 
 10.00 am - 2.20 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Smart (Chair), Baigent (Vice-
Chair), Green, Lord, McQueen, Porrer, Thornburrow and Tunnacliffe 
 
Officers:  
Delivery Manager Development Management: Nigel Blazeby 
Area Development Manager: Lorraine Casey 
Area Development Manager: Toby Williams 
Principal Planner: Lewis Tomlinson 
Planner: Mary Collins 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber  
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

20/41/Plan Apologies 
 

No apologies were received. 

20/42/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Baigent All Personal: Member of Extinction 

Rebellion and Cambridge 

Cycling Campaign 

20/43/Plan Minutes - To follow 
 
The minutes of previous meetings to follow.  

20/44/Plan 18/1890/FUL - Family Centre, Malta Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Planning Plan/2 Thursday, 4 June 2020 

 

 
 
 

2 

The application sought approval for erection of nine residential units 
comprising a terrace of 4 x three bedroom houses, 4 x two bedroom flats and 1 
x one bedroom flat with access, car parking, and associated landscaping, 
following the demolition of the existing building on site, at Malta Road, 
Cambridge. 
 
The Committee noted the additional information in the amendment sheet 
including an informative regarding hedgehog friendly fencing.  
 
Richard Seamark (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. 
 
Councillor Herbert (Coleridge Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee 
about the application and made the following comments: 
 

i. Application would be significant back land development. 
ii. Three storey height would be overbearing. 
iii. Would cause loss of light and overshadowing. 
iv. Would be inappropriate intensification. 
v. Neighbours would lose winter sunlight. 
vi. A small building was being replaced by an imposing development. 
vii. Roof gardens were unacceptable due to overlooking and impact on the 

privacy of neighbours. 
viii. Design does not respect local area. 
ix. Removal of trees would result in the loss of a wildlife corridor. 
x. Previous application for this site questioned the site access. 
xi. Would have a significant impact on Marmora Road. 

 
The Committee discussed additional conditions requiring solid screens to the 
roof garden which would address privacy concerns; a requirement to restrict 
garage use to vehicle storage and a Sustainable Urban Drainage System. 
 
Additional informatives regarding the use of low planting to mitigate tree loss, 
fire safety and hedgehog friendly fencing were suggested.  
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, subject to:  

i. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report; and 

ii. the following additional conditions in respect of: 

Page 8



Planning Plan/3 Thursday, 4 June 2020 

 

 
 
 

3 

a. Garages to remain for the use of vehicle storage, 

b. Solid screening to roof gardens, 

c. Inclusion of a Sustainable Urban Drainage System and 

iii. informatives included on the planning permission in respect of: 

a. Fire safety, 

b. Hedgehog friendly fencing, 

c. Low planting to mitigate for tree loss. 

 

20/45/Plan 18/1796/FUL - 386 Milton Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for a change of use to large scale HMO (sui 
generis), including detached annexe. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
local resident raising the following matters. 

i. How is it possible for the annex to be included in this application when it 

does not have planning permission? 

ii. Design was out of keeping with the area. 

iii. Annex is too close to neighbours. 

iv. Neighbours want to know why the annex has not been demolished. 

v. House was too small for the proposed number of occupants. 

 

Members of the Committee raised concerns regarding the quality of life for 
future residents, space standards, lack of covered walkway from annex to 
main house, lack of amenity space and the unsuitability as a HMO. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 1) to reject the Officer recommendation to approve 
the application. 
 
The following reasons for refusal of the application were put to the Committee 
with the final wording delegated to Officers in consultation with the Chair and 
Spokes: 
 

i. Amenity of future residents. (Policy 52D) 
ii. Space standards (Policy 52C) 

Page 9



Planning Plan/4 Thursday, 4 June 2020 

 

 
 
 

4 

iii. Privacy of neighbours (Policy 52C) 
iv. Unacceptable internal layout. 
v. Scale of development. 

 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 1) to refuse the application contrary to the Officer 
recommendation for the following reasons: 
 

i. Amenity of future residents. (Policy 52D) 
ii. Space standards (Policy 52C) 
iii. Privacy of neighbours (Policy 52C) 
iv. Unacceptable internal layout. 
v. Scale of development. 

 

20/46/Plan 18/1803/FUL - 6 Sherbourne Close 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for a first-floor extension to an existing 
bungalow to create 2no flats and a duplex dwelling with associated parking. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
local resident as follows:  

i. Development would have a negative impact on the area. 
ii. Would be part of a wider intensification of the area. 
iii. Community feel was being lost. 
iv. Previous family orientated area was become a dormitory area. 
v. Transient nature of newer residents problematic for cohesion of area. 
vi. Would result in overlooking. 
vii. Neighbours would lose morning sunlight to properties and evening light 

to patio. 
viii. Proposed boundary treatment inadequate. 
ix. Privacy fencing/screening needed. 
x. Parking information appears to be based on an out of date survey. 
xi. Concerned about the loss of biodiversity. 

 
Councillor Bird (East Chesterton Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee 
about the application: 

i. Shares concerns about the loss of sunlight for neighbours. 
ii. Proposed build line is close to the boundary of the site. 

Page 10



Planning Plan/5 Thursday, 4 June 2020 

 

 
 
 

5 

iii. Additional parking in the area would be dangerous. 
iv. Design was out of character with the area. 
v. Additional traffic in the area would be problematic. 
vi. Unacceptable impact on number 8 and number 4. 

 
The Committee suggested that additional conditions regarding, biodiversity, 
the boundary fence treatment and the allocation of one of the parking spaces 
to the ground floor flat were needed. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 4 votes to 1) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, subject to:  
 

i. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report; and 

ii. the following additional conditions where the final wording of the 

conditions would be delegated to Officers in consultation with the Chair 

and Spokes;  

a) Pre-build approval of a green buffer zone 

b) Allocation of a parking space for the ground floor flat 

c) Privacy fence to be completed before any other work on site and 

iii. informative included on the planning permission in respect of: 

a) Should the application be amended to a new-built, further planning 

permission would be needed. 

20/47/Plan Dates for Planning Committee June, July, August 
 
The Committee agreed the following changes to the meeting schedule: 
 
 9th June 2020 cancelled 
 17th June 2020 additional Meeting 
 
On-going date as per existing Calendar. 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Planning Plan/6 Thursday, 4 June 2020 

 

 
 
 

6 

The meeting ended at 2.20 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 12



 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE            21ST JULY 2020  
 

 
Application 
Number 

19/1651/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 2nd December 2019 Officer Andy 
White 

Target Date 2nd March 2020   
Ward Market   
Site New South Court Emmanuel College St Andrews 

Street  
Proposal Planning application for the redevelopment of land 

at rear of 1 Regent Street, and works to Furness 
Lodge, Janus House and Camden Court for the 
provision of student accommodation, a student bar, 
lecture and education facilities and associated 
landscaping and enabling works. 

Applicant c/o Agent  
 
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

The proposal supports Cambridge 
University educational and housing 
provision within a central sustainable 
location within Cambridge 

The application has the potential to create a 
scheme of exemplary quality, that responds 
well to both the constraints of the site and 
enhances the historic setting of heritage 
assets on an underused frontage in the 
Historic Core Conservation Area.  

The proposal supports the Council’s aim to 
reduce carbon emissions in new 
development.  

 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 Emmanuel College functions largely as a university campus 

consisting of student accommodation, a chapel, libraries, and a 
dining hall.  The majority of the College’s buildings are located 
within the square that is formed by St Andrews Street, 
Emmanuel Street, Parker Street and Park Terrace. 
[...]
 plan of the 

site in relation to neighbouring premises; noise sources and 
measurement / prediction points marked on plan; a list of noise 
sources; details of proposed noise sources / type of plant such 
as: number, location, sound power levels, noise frequency 
spectrums, noise directionality of plant, noise levels from duct 
intake or discharge points; details of noise mitigation measures 
(attenuation details of any intended enclosures, silencers or 
barriers); description of full noise calculation procedures; noise 
levels at a representative sample of noise sensitive locations 
and hours of operation. 

  
 Any report shall include raw measurement data so that 

conclusions may be thoroughly evaluated and calculations 
checked. 

 
 

Page 172



 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE            21ST JULY 2020  
 

 
Application 
Number 

19/1500/S73 Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 13th November 2019 Officer Lewis 
Tomlinson 

Target Date 12th February 2020   
Ward Abbey   
Site Cambridge Retail Park Newmarket Road  
Proposal Section 73 to remove Condition 5 of C/02/0136/RM 

(Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 
non- food retail units and garden centre, Drive thru 
restaurant with associated servicing, Car Parking, 
Landscaping, new access and relocation of existing 
amenity car park (reserved matters - to original 
application C/99/1121/OP)) - removal of bollard. 

Applicant c /o Agent   
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

• The proposed removal of the bollard 
would not have any significant impact 
on the surrounding highway network.  

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL  

 
0.0 BACKGROUND TO NON-DETERMINATION APPEAL 
  
0.1 The applicant has submitted an appeal for the application to the 

Planning Inspectorate on the grounds of non-determination. The 
Council needs to provide its views on the application through 
the submission of a Statement of Case (SoC). Under the 
Council’s scheme of delegation, the application would have 
needed to be considered by the members of the Planning 
Committee. Officers are therefore bringing the application to 
Planning Committee in order to confirm the Council’s view 
which will form its SoC. 

 

Page 173

Agenda Item 8



1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The site is Cambridge Retail Park an edge of centre (mainly) 

bulky goods retail site. The car park serves a number of shops 
within the retail park and is served by three vehicular accesses; 
two from Newmarket Road and one from Coldhams Lane. The 
two accesses from Newmarket Road are signalised, with the 
Coldhams Lane junction a roundabout operating under priority 
control.  

 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 Planning application reference C/02/0136/RM was granted 

permission on 22nd February 2002 for the demolition of existing 
buildings and erection of non-food retail units and garden 
centre, drive thru restaurant with associated servicing, car 
parking, landscaping, new access and relocation of existing 
amenity car park. 

 
2.2 Condition 18 of this approval reads; 
 

Means of vehicular access for customers travelling by private 
motor vehicles shall be from Newmarket Road and a new fourth 
arm of the “Beehive roundabout” only. There shall be no means 
of access / egress through the site for motor vehicles (other 
than buses) between Coldham’s Lane and Newmarket Road 
and details of the measures to prevent such a vehicular route 
shall be submitted to the local planning authority as part of the 
reserved matters for 
landscaping of the site. 
 
Reason: To ensure the traffic impact of the development is 
acceptable 
 

2.3 The condition above in this case refers to a rising bollard within 
the site preventing access for general traffic from Coldhams 
Lane to Newmarket Road, and vice versa. This application 
seeks to remove condition 5 from planning permission 
C/02/0136/RM in order regularise the removal of the bollard. 
The applicant has provided the following informati
[...]

with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), Policy 36 
of the Cambridge Local Plan 2018 and in accordance with 
Cambridge City Councils adopted Air Quality Action Plan (2018) 

 

Page 235



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE            21ST JULY 2020  
 

 
Application 
Number 

19/0981/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 19th July 2019 Officer Aaron Coe 
Target Date 13th September 2019   
Ward West Chesterton   
Site 156-160 Former Hamilton Lodge Hotel, Chesterton 

Road  
Proposal Temporary change of use as a construction 

compound for 9 months which would consist of the 
following: Storage of materials; Parking for 10-15 
vehicles; Welfare block (hot water and toilet facility); 
Storage of skips 

Applicant Mr Adrian Bishop 
25 Hampstead Avenue Mildenhall Bury St 
Edmunds Suffolk IP28 7AS  

 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 

Development Plan for the following reasons: 

- The proposal will not lead to 

significant adverse impacts on the 

health, quality life and amenity of 

surrounding residents.  

- The development will not result in a 

detrimental impact on the highway 

network.  

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The application site is located on the southern side of 

Chesterton Road close to the junction with Elizabeth Way 
roundabout. The area is predominantly in residential use 
ranging from private housing to hotels and B&Bs. The 
application site backs onto Sandy Lane which serves many of 
the existing outbuildings/garages located to the rear of the 
properties along Chesterton Road.  

Page 237

Agenda Item 11



1.2 Following the granting of permission for application reference 
18/1245/FUL, the demolition of the two former guesthouses has 
taken place and the site now consists of rough open land.  

 
1.3 The site is not located within a Conservation Area but is located 

within a Controlled Parking Zone. There are no Listed Buildings, 
Buildings of Lo
[...]
 can be inspected via Public Access or by contacting 
Joanna Davies on extension 8522 
The author and contact officer for queries on the report is Joanna Davies 
on extension 8522 
Date originated:  12.06.20 
Date of last revision: 16.06.20 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 260



 

Report Page No: 7 Agenda Page No: 

 
 
Appendix 1 – Aerial Photo of the double avenue. 
 

 
 
Appendix 2 – Aerial Photo indicating all trees to be removed at 2 and 3 
Howes Place 
 

 

Page 261



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 19/1651/FUL - New South Court, Emmanuel College, St Andrews Street
	6 19/1756/FUL - The Meadows Community Centre, 1 St Catharines Road
	7 19/1757/FUL - Buchan Street Neighbourhood Centre, 6 Buchan Street
	8 19/1500/S73 - Cambridge Retail Park, Newmarket Road
	9 19/1141/FUL - 1 Fitzwilliam Road
	19/1141/FUL - Appendix I - Appeal Decision

	10 19/1257/FUL - 16 Moore Close
	11 19/0981/FUL - 156-160 Former Hamilton Lodge Hotel, Chesterton Road
	12 20/1065/TTPO - 3 Howes Place
	13 20/1276/TTPO - 2 Howes Place



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Plan/1 Tuesday, 21 July 2020 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING        21 July 2020 
 9.00 am - 3.10 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Smart (Chair), Baigent (Vice-
Chair), Green, Lord, McQueen, Porrer, Thornburrow and Tunnacliffe 
 
Officers:  
Delivery Manager Development Management: Nigel Blazeby 
Area Development Manager: Toby Williams 
Principal Planner: Lewis Tomlinson 
Senior Planner: Aaron Coe 
Senior Planner: Andy White 
Arboricultural Officer: Joanna Davies 
Planner: Sophia Dudding 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber  
Committee Manager: James Goddard // Sarah Steed  
Meeting Producer: Tom Mears 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

20/9/Plan Apologies 
 
No apologies were received. 

20/10/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Baigent All Personal:  Member of 

Extinction Rebellion and 

Camcycle. 

Councillor Baigent 19/1500/S73 Personal: Was involved with 

the bridge closure on Mill 

Road, the aim was to reduce 

traffic and increase 

pedestrianisation and cycling. 

Councillor Porrer 19/1651/FUL Personal: Item was in her Ward 

but she had no prior knowledge 

of the application. 



Planning Plan/2 Tuesday, 21 July 2020 

 

 
 
 

2 

 

20/11/Plan Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2020 were deferred to the next 
meeting as minor changes were required to be made.  

20/12/Plan 19/1651/FUL - New South Court, Emmanuel College, St 
Andrews Street 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the redevelopment of land at rear of 1 
Regent Street, and works to Furness Lodge, Janus House and Camden Court 
for the provision of student accommodation, a student bar, lecture and 
education facilities and associated landscaping and enabling works. 
 
The Planning Officer asked the Committee to note the additional conditions 
recommended for inclusion in the planning permission (if Members were 
minded to grant planning permission) which are contained in the Amendment 
Sheet. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from 
the following: 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

i. Had no view either way on the principle of the development although had 

concerns regarding cycle access which needed a s106 obligation. 

ii. The cycle access as proposed would result in illegal cycling. The 

developer should be required to fund a contraflow on the street.  

iii. To leave the site and go into town the developer was suggesting, cyclists 

would turn out of the development in the opposite direction, move on to a 

pavement which doesn’t have a dropped curb, negotiate bollards, go 

round Hobbs Pavillion, cycle past a busy route past the hotel, wait at the 

traffic light by Pizza Hut, turn right and then head into town.  

iv. What would happen in practice was that students would take the most 

direct cycling route, which was 1/3rd of the length, had no obstructions or 

mixing with pedestrians. This would potentially be dangerous if vehicles 

did not expect cyclists.  



Planning Plan/3 Tuesday, 21 July 2020 

 

 
 
 

3 

v. The developer should be required to provide a contraflow lane and this 

should be secured through the s106 Agreement. 

vi. Around Cambridge some one-way streets have been made 2 way for 

cyclists. This was one of the few remaining anomalies and now was an 

opportunity to sort this one out. 

vii. Referred to a contraflow system which has been agreed with the County 

Council for a hotel development on Harvest Way. 

viii. The street was wide enough for 3 cars and was therefore wide enough 

for a contraflow lane. 

ix. The Highways Officer hadn’t responded to his objection and had 

responded to a cycling section further away from the proposed 

development.  

 
Fiona Reynolds (Applicant’s Representative) addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 0 with 1 abstention) to grant the application for 
planning permission in accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the 
reasons set out in the Officer’s report, subject to:  

i. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report and on the 

Amendment Sheet; and 

ii. delegated authority to officers, in consultation with the Chair and Spokes, 
to include further conditions and amendments to recommended 
conditions as follows:  

a. amend condition 15 so that ducting infrastructure is included to 

future proof the car park; 

b. revise condition 26 specifically making reference to BS6187; 

c. an additional boundary treatment condition or by specific reference 

to the boundary wall in Condition 21 Hard and Soft Landscaping; 

d. amend the green roof condition to include maintenance in 

perpetuity 

and 
iii. delegated authority to officers to include informatives in respect of: 

a. sprinklers in the basement 

b. boundary wall treatment to set out how the boundary wall will be 

amended to break up the visual appearance of the development.  



Planning Plan/4 Tuesday, 21 July 2020 

 

 
 
 

4 

 

20/13/Plan 19/1756/FUL - The Meadows Community Centre, 1 St 
Catharines Road 
 
Item withdrawn from today’s Planning Committee agenda and will be put to the 
new Joint Development Control Committee in August 2020 for determination. 

20/14/Plan 19/1757/FUL - Buchan Street Neighbourhood Centre, 6 
Buchan Street 
 
Item withdrawn from today’s Planning Committee agenda and will be put to the 
next Planning Committee in August 2020 after the 19/1756/FUL Meadows 
application has been considered and determined by the new Joint 
Development Control Committee. 

20/15/Plan 19/1500/S73 - Cambridge Retail Park, Newmarket Road 
 
The Committee received a Section 73 application to remove Condition 5 of 
C/02/0136/RM (Demolition of existing buildings and erection of non- food retail 
units and garden centre, Drive thru restaurant with associated servicing, Car 
Parking, Landscaping, new access and relocation of existing amenity car park 
(reserved matters - to original application C/99/1121/OP)) - removal of bollard. 
 
The Principal Planner referred to the Amendment Sheet which requested that 
authority be delegated to officers to submit a Statement of Case to the 
Planning Inspectorate outlining the recommended position of the City Council 
on the application following the Applicant’s appeal against the non-
determination of the application. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from 
the Cambridge Cycling Campaign: 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

i. Objected to the application based on road safety concerns and the 

conflict with policies in the Cambridge Local Plan (CLP). 

ii. The Applicant’s goal was to remove a safety measure which would 

create a rat run between Coldham’s Lane and Newmarket Road, which 

would create conflict between those who were walking and cycling to use 

the shops. 



Planning Plan/5 Tuesday, 21 July 2020 

 

 
 
 

5 

iii. The image of the bollard which members had been shown did not reflect 

the current physical position on site.  

iv. Policy 80c of the Cambridge Local Plan  states that developments with 

road access, must restrict through access to general motor traffic where 

appropriate, give high priority to the needs of pedestrians and cyclists 

including their safety and discourage inappropriate car based links within 

the network. The access road in front of the retail park is precisely the 

place where there should not be through access for general motor traffic.  

v. The Applicant admitted they measured 117 motor vehicles rat-running 

through the site over a few hours one morning in December. The issue 

would only get worse when there are tail backs on Newmarket Road or 

Coldham’s Lane or when the cut through gets added to GPS navigation 

databases. 

vi. Speed surveys in February, indicated the majority of drivers exceeded 

the posted speed limit by a considerable margin. 

vii. The original rationale for the condition preventing through traffic had not 

changed and there was no basis for its removal. 

viii. The retail park private road should not be used as a relief road as 

referred to in the officer’s report, it would put the public’s safety at risk. 

ix. Asked the Committee to reject the application under Cambridge Local 

Plan policy 80, asked to see immediate works ordered to reinstate the 

bollard and that planning enforcement officers were asked to assess 

costs against the Applicant for the previous non-compliance with the 

planning condition.  

 

A photograph of the current physical site layout was provided by the 

Cambridge Cycling Campaign representative to the Principal Planner which he 

shared with the Committee. 

 
The Delivery Manager advised the Committee: 

i. That they needed to consider the planning merits of the application 
rather than seek to punish the Applicant.   

ii. The Council’s view would be put to the Planning Inspectorate in its 
Statement of Case as the Applicant had appealed against the non-
determination of the Application. Therefore, the decision on the 
Application will be taken by the Planning Inspectorate, not the City 
Council today. 



Planning Plan/6 Tuesday, 21 July 2020 

 

 
 
 

6 

iii. There was no evidence to support going against the Officer’s 
recommendation on highway safety concerns. 

 
The Committee: 
 
A vote on the Officer’s recommendation to express the Council’s approval of 
the Application to the Planning Inspectorate was lost by 2 votes in favour to 6 
against. 
 
Resolved (by 6 votes to 1 and 1 abstention) minded to refuse the 
Application contrary to the Officer recommendation for the following reason: 
 
The site forms a private car park for the use of customers visiting the retail 
units within the Cambridge Retail Park. The removal of the bollard encourages 
rat-running through the site between Coldham’s Lane and Newmarket Road 
which are two busy roads. This will introduce increased conflict between 
pedestrian and cycle users of the car park and motor vehicles using the route 
as a rat-run which will potentially compromise public safety, endangering 
pedestrians and cyclists, increasing vehicular speeds within the car park and 
failing to promote sustainable transport modes, cycling and walking. The 
proposal therefore conflicts with policies 56, 80 and 81 of the Cambridge Local 
Plan 2018 and paragraph 110 of the NPPF 2019.      

20/16/Plan 19/1141/FUL - 1 Fitzwilliam Road 
 
Item withdrawn from agenda to allow a consultation to be carried out correctly. 

20/17/Plan 19/1257/FUL - 16 Moore Close 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for erection of a new 3-bedroom 2.5 storey 
dwelling and associated works at 16 Moore Close. 
 
The Committee received representations in objection to the application from 
the following: 

 Resident of 15 Moore Close. 

 Resident of 17 Moore Close 

 
The representations covered the following concerns: 



Planning Plan/7 Tuesday, 21 July 2020 

 

 
 
 

7 

i. View from property would be of a new house tacked onto 16 Moore 

Close. 

ii. Overlooking. 

iii. Increase in the number of bins outside Objector’s doorstep. 

iv. Parking and access: 

a. Extra cars and commuting as a result of the development. 

b. Parked vehicles may block access for emergency vehicles. 

v. Lack of public transport to mitigate the above. 

 
Councillor Thornburrow proposed amendments to the Officer’s 
recommendation as follows: 

i. A new condition requiring compliance with M42 accessible homes. 
ii. Amend Condition 10 to maintain replacement trees for five years. 
iii. Amend Condition 11 to provide access holes for hedgehogs in boundary 

fencing. 
 
The amendments were carried unanimously. 
 
Councillor Smart proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation 
seeking to explore a potential amendment to the front footpath layout in 
conjunction with the Applicant, [to consult if necessary,] with delegated 
authority for Officers to make the final decision on whether or not to amend the 
condition. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 1) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, subject to:  

i. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report; and 

ii. delegated authority to officers, to include the following further conditions 

and amendments to the recommended conditions: 

a. A new condition requiring compliance with M4(2) accessible 

homes. 

b. Amending Condition 10 to maintain replacement trees for five 

years. 

c. Amending Condition 11 to provide access holes for hedgehogs in 

boundary fencing; and 



Planning Plan/8 Tuesday, 21 July 2020 

 

 
 
 

8 

iii. Officers to explore the potential for amendment to the front footpath 

layout with the Applicant, to consult if necessary and with authority 

delegated to Officers on whether or not to amend the condition. 

20/18/Plan 19/0981/FUL - 156-160 Former Hamilton Lodge Hotel, 
Chesterton Road 
 
Councillor McQueen left the meeting at this point for another engagement. She 
did not take part in the discussion or decision making for any items on the 
agenda from this point (inclusive) forward. 
 
The Committee received an application for temporary change of use as a 
construction compound for 9 months which would consist of the following: 
storage of materials, parking for 10-15 vehicles, welfare block (hot water and 
toilet facility), storage of skips. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to grant the application for 
temporary planning permission in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation, for the reasons set out in the Officer’s report, and subject to 
the conditions recommended by the Officer. 

20/19/Plan 20/1065/TTPO - 3 Howes Place 
 
The Committee received an application to grant consent for felling and pruning 
as below, subject to replacement planting to mitigate canopy loss. 

i. TG1: Limes - Remove T1 to T5 to near ground level.  
ii. TG2: Limes - Re-pollard T6 to T10 at past points and retain on triennial 

re-pollard cycle. 
 
Councillor Porrer proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation to 
include an informative requiring that vegetation be planted to replace any trees 
that die. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to accept the officer 
recommendation and grant permission to grant consent for felling and pruning 



Planning Plan/9 Tuesday, 21 July 2020 

 

 
 
 

9 

as proposed, subject to replacement planting to mitigate canopy loss, with an 
informative concerning a desire for replacement planting be added to replace 
any trees that die. 

20/20/Plan 20/1276/TTPO - 2 Howes Place 
 
The Committee received an application to grant consent for felling and pruning 
as below, subject to replacement planting. 

i. TG1: Limes - Remove T5 to T7 to near ground level.  
ii. TG2: Limes - Re-pollard at past points and retain on triennial repollard 

cycle. 
 
Councillor Porrer proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation to 
include an informative requiring that some vegetation be planted to replace 
any trees that die. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to accept the officer 
recommendation and grant permission to grant consent for felling and pruning 
as proposed, subject to replacement planting, with an informative concerning a 
desire for replacement planting be added to replace any trees that die. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.10 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


